The license described in this 469 

subsection shall expire five (5) years from the date of its issue.  470 

The license authorized by this subsection shall be issued upon the 471 

initial payment by the licensee of an application fee of 472 

Sixty-seven Thousand Dollars ($67,000.00) and a monthly fee of 473 

Sixty-seven Thousand Dollars ($67,000.00) after the issuance of 474 

the license, to be paid as long as the licensee continues to 475 

operate. * * * 476 

(8)  Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary, the 477 

State Department of Health shall have the following specific 478

[...]

standards for abortion facilities and minimum standards for 925 

ambulatory surgical facilities as established by the licensing 926 

agency. 927 

Any abortion facility that begins operation after June 30, 928 

1996, shall not be located within one thousand five hundred 929 

(1,500) feet from the property on which any church, school or 930 

kindergarten is located.  An abortion facility shall not be in 931 

violation of this paragraph if it is in compliance with this 932 

paragraph on the date it begins operation and the property on 933 

which a church, school or kindergarten is located within one 934 

thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from the facility. 935 

(i)  "Freestanding emergency room" is a facility open 936 

twenty-four (24) hours a day for the treatment of urgent and 937 

emergent medical conditions which is not located on a hospital 938 

campus.  In order to be eligible for licensure under this chapter, 939

[...]

(i)  Three (3) contiguous counties which have * * * 1271 

hospitals located within the counties that have more than three 1272 

hundred seventy-five (375) acute care hospital beds; and/or 1273 

(ii)  A county which has a hospital with a minimum 1274 

capital investment of Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 1275 

($250,000,000.00) and for which construction is completed before 1276 

July 1, 2017;  1277 

(b)  The health care industry facility is located within 1278 

a five-mile radius of: 1279 

ST:  Health Care Certificate of Need Law; 
repeal. 

(i)  A facility with a * * * license for hospital 1280